following relief:-

"(i) issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of thendamus directing 

the respondent no.3 i.e. Managing Director, Pashchimanchal Vidyut 

Vitran Nigam Ltd. Urja Bhawan, Lucknow to ensure the payment of 

compensation of Rs.55,00,000/- (Fifty Five Lac Rupees) to the petitioner 

by deciding the application dated 22.05.2025 of petitioner within 

stipulated period as fixed by this Hon'ble Court.

(ii) issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of mandamus directing 

the respondent no.3 i.e. Managing Director, Pashchimanchal Vidyut